

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC04-857

RONNIE KEITH WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\*\*\*\*\*  
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, (Criminal Division)  
\*\*\*\*\*

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

Leslie T. Campbell  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No.: 0066631  
1515 North Flagler Drive  
9th Floor  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone: (561) 837-5000  
Facsimile: (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
AUTHORITIES CITED .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
POINT I	
LISA DYKE’S COMMUNICATIONS TO THE 911 OPERATOR, OFFICER GILLESPIE, AND DETECTIVE JAMES WERE ADMITTED PROPERLY (restated) .....	13
POINT II	
THE COURT REMAINED NEUTRAL, AFFORDING WILLIAMS DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL (restated) .....	34
POINT III	
THERE WAS NO ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN PERMITTING THE JURY TO USE A TRANSCRIPT OF THE 911 TAPE (restated).....	38
POINT IV	
LISA PREGNANCY WAS ADMITTED PROPERLY (restated) .....	41
POINT V	
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY SUBMITTED A FELONY-MURDER CASE TO THE JURY (restated).....	48

POINTS VI AND VII

THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF SEXUAL BATTERY TO SUPPORT AN INSTRUCTION ON FELONY MURDER IN THE GUILT PHASE AND TO SUPPORT AN INSTRUCTION ON THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATOR IN THE PENALTY PHASE (Restated). . . . . 52

POINT VIII

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL RESPECTING PREMEDITATION WAS DENIED PROPERLY (restated)... 65

POINTS IX AND X

THE INDICTMENT GAVE PROPER NOTICE OF FIRST-DEGREE MURDER, THEREBY, PERMITTING THE STATE TO OFFER ALTERNATE THEORIES OF PREMEDITATED AND FELONY MURDER (restated) . . . . . 70

POINT XI

THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED PROPERLY REGARDING THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE (restated) . . . . . 73

POINT XII

THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED CORRECTLY REGARDING UNANIMITY OF ITS VERDICT (restated) . . . . . 75

POINTS XIII AND XIV

JURY WAS INSTRUCTED PROPERLY REGARDING AGGRAVATION, MITIGATION, AND SENTENCING (restated) . . . . . 79

POINT XV

THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED FINDING IS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE (restated) . . . . . 81

POINT XVI

THE COURT MADE THE REQUIRED FINDING TO IMPOSE THE DEATH PENALTY (restated) . . . . . 86

POINT XVII	
THE JURY WAS GIVEN A PROPER, CONSTITUTIONAL INSTRUCTION ON THE PROOF NECESSARY FOR MITIGATION (restated).....	89
POINT XVIII	
THE COURT PROPERLY RELIED UPON WILLIAMS INDECENT ASSAULT TO SUPPORT THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATOR (restated) .....	92
POINT XIX	
HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL WAS FOUND PROPERLY (restated).....	94
POINT XX	
THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL (restated).....	96
POINTS XXI AND XXII	
FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL (restated).....	99
CONCLUSION.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	101
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	101

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Allen v. State, 662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995) ..... 45

Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) ..... 85

Anderson v. State, 111 P.3d 350 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005) ... 31, 32

Anderson v. State, 182 So. 643 (Fla. 1938) ..... 22, 24

Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994) ..... 71, 72

Asbury v. State, 765 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) ..... 35

Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla 1995) ..... 57

Bates v. State, 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) ..... 97

Battle v. State, 911 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2005) ..... 73

Blandenburg v. State, 890 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)..... 20

Bolden v. State, 404 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) ..... 44

Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) ..... 100

Bouie v. State, 559 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1990) ..... 87

Boyd v. State, 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)58, 66, 82, 93, 94, 96, 98

Brate v. State, 469 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) ..... 44

Brooks v. City of Birmingham, 488 So. 2d 19 (Ala. Appeals  
1986)..... 63, 64

Brown v. State, 245 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 1971) ..... 63

Brown v. State, 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004) ..... 49

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 90

Burnette v. State, 157 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1963) ..... 79

Burr v. State, 550 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1989) ..... 85

<u>Cage v. Louisiana</u> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990) .....	80
<u>Campbell-Eley v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) 46, 47	
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) .....	88
<u>Carpenter v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001) .....	58
<u>Carver v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1st DCA) .....	71
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978) .....	49
<u>Chastine v. Broome</u> , 629 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .....	35
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997) .....	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Jones</u> , 672 A.2d 1353 (1996) .....	43, 56
<u>Conde v. State</u> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003) .....	53
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996) .....	72
<u>Cook</u> , 588 N.Y.S.2d at 920-21 .....	56
<u>Covington v. State</u> , 145 Fla. 680 (Fla. 1941) .....	27
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1990) .....	59
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002) .....	81, 96, 98
<u>Crawford v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)13, 28, 29, 30, 31	
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) (IB 17) 13, 28, 29, 30	
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993) .....	54
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997) .....	20
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) .....	37
<u>Demons v. State</u> , 595 S.E.2d 76 (Ga. 2004) .....	31
<u>Derrick v State</u> , 641 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1994) .....	96
<u>Donaldson v. State</u> , 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998) .....	58

<u>Duest v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) .....	96
<u>Echols v. State</u> , 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1986) .....	37
<u>Elam v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1994) .....	93
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	99
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1997) .....	74
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005) .....	81
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 831 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	28, 35
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2000) .....	28
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001) .....	83
<u>Farley v. State</u> , 324 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975) .....	63, 64
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995) .....	88
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005) .....	58
<u>Floyd v State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990) .....	96
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992) .....	81
<u>Fowler v. State</u> , 809 N.E.2d 960 (Ind. App. 2004) .....	31
<u>Francis v. Franklin</u> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985) .....	80
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) .....	74, 81
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	99, 100
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988) .....	63
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992) .....	86
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996) .....	99
<u>Globe v. State</u> , 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004) .....	73
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1998) .....	94

<u>Green v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998) .....	69
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) .....	81
<u>Groover v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1994) .....	88
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997) .....	57, 72
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990) .....	78, 96
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 107 So. 2d 246 (1925).....	59
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993) .....	44
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989) .....	23, 24
<u>Hammon v. State</u> , 809 N.E.2d 945 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004) .....	31
<u>Hansborough v. State</u> , 509 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1987) .....	96
<u>Harrison v. State</u> , 557 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) .....	70
<u>Harvard v. State</u> , 414 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1982) .....	98
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 463 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1985) .....	45
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1991) .....	68
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992) .....	16, 22, 24, 25
<u>Henyard v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996) .....	17, 19
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	100
<u>Hixon v. State</u> , 165 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964) .....	63
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1993) .....	90
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1985) .....	37, 38
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1989) .....	99
<u>Huene v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) .....	71
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990) .....	13



<u>Hulsey v. Sargent</u> , 868 F. Supp. 1090 (E.D. Ark. 1993) .....	80
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002) .....	38
<u>Hutchinson v. State</u> , 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004) .....	20
<u>J.B. v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1998) .....	49
<u>J.F. v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	35
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986) .....	91
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1989) .....	44
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1997) .....	85
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) .....	73, 76, 90
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997) .....	66, 69, 96, 99
<u>Johnson v. Dugger</u> , 520 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1988) .....	88
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1985), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>In re Instructions in Criminal Cases</u> , 652 So.2d 814, 815 (Fla. 1995) .....	94
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003) .....	100
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995) .....	72, 73, 76, 90
<u>Keen v. State</u> , 504 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1987) .....	44
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) .....	100
<u>Kirkland v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996) .....	69
<u>Labon v. State</u> , 868 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) .....	25, 27
<u>Layman v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1995) .....	87
<u>Leavitt v. Arave</u> , 371 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	31
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984) .....	99
<u>Lester v. State</u> , 37 Fla. 382, 20 So. 232 (1896) .....	17, 25

<u>Lewek v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	46, 47
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981) .....	93
<u>Libby v. State</u> , 540 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) .....	63, 64
<u>Lopez v. State</u> , 888 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) .....	32, 33
<u>Lyles v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) .....	35
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974) .....	54
<u>Macht v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) .....	39
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998) .....	93
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) .....	99
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000) .....	38, 39, 40
<u>Maynard v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) .....	19, 45
<u>McCoy</u> , 853 So. 2d 402-06 .....	39
<u>McCoy v. State</u> , 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003) .....	38, 40
<u>McCrane v. State</u> , 194 So. 632 (Fla. 1940) .....	25
<u>McFadden v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	35
<u>McFarlane v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) .....	50
<u>McKenna v. State</u> , 161 So. 561 (Fla. 1935) .....	75
<u>In re: McMillan</u> , 797 So. 2d560 (Fla. 2001) .....	35
<u>Mencos v. State</u> , 909 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2005) .....	28
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001) .....	100
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 407 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981) .....	50
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	4
<u>Morrison v. State</u> , 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002) .....	68

<u>Muehleman v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1987) .....	44, 45
<u>Muhammad</u> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001).....	18, 22, 35, 36, 43
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 648 (1975).....	80
<u>Nichols v. State</u> , 340 S.E.2d 654 (Ga. Appeals 1986) .....	63, 64
<u>Ohio v. Roberts</u> , 448 U.S. 66 (1980).....	29, 30
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003) .....	85, 96
<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002) .....	53, 54, 65
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) .....	49, 50, 52
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994) .....	45, 49, 78
<u>Pedrosa v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2001) .....	22
<u>Peek v. State</u> , 488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1986) .....	35
<u>People v. Cage</u> , 120 Cal. App. 4th 770 (Cal. App. 2004) ...	31, 32
<u>People v. Cook</u> , 186 A.D.2d 879 (1992) .....	43
<u>People v. Corella</u> , 122 Cal. App. 4th 461 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2004).....	31
<u>People v. Giles</u> , 123 Cal. App. 4th 475 (2004) .....	34
<u>People v. Gilmore</u> , 828 N.E.2d 293 (Ill. 2005) .....	30
<u>People v. Monterroso</u> , 101 P.3d 986 (2004) .....	30
<u>People v. Moscat</u> , 777 N.Y.S.2d 875 (N.Y. City Crim. Ct. 2004).....	31
<u>People v. Young</u> , 814 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1991) .....	80
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 2005 WL 2782589 (Fla. 2005) .....	100
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001) .....	68
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002) .....	83

<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996) .	14, 16, 20, 21, 24, 25
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003) .....	100
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) .....	97
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1998) .....	34
<u>Power v. State</u> , 605 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1992) .....	21, 24
<u>Price v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) .....	25
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	80, 81, 100
<u>Pulido v. State</u> , 566 So. 2d 1388 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) .....	44
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000) .....	13, 34, 41, 61
<u>Rembert v. State</u> , 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1989) .....	87
<u>Reynolds v. U.S</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	33
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989) .....	94
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983) .....	71
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	99, 100
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 611 So. 2d 1228 (1993) .....	91
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 2005 WL. 1243475 (Fla. 2005) .....	81
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1995) .....	17, 21
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 814 N.E. 695 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004) .....	31
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1991) .....	44
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) .....	90
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998) ...	64, 70, 77, 79
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana</u> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979) .....	80
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991) .....	78

<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997) .....	81
<u>Slawson v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1993) .....	44
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997) .....	20
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1988) .....	49
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993) .....	57, 66
<u>Sparks v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) .....	35
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	100
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) .....	1, 37
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996) .....	99
<u>Stanley v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) .....	39
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 2005 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 62, 2005 WL. 174441 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2005).....	31
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 854 A.2d 208 (Me. 2004) .....	31
<u>State v. Biegenwald</u> , 524 A.2d 130 (N.J. 1987) .....	80
<u>State v. DeGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	23
<u>State v. Delva</u> , 575 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1991) .....	73, 80
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 556 So. 2d 661 (La.Ct.App. 1990) .....	43
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 654 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1995) .....	77
<u>State v. Jano</u> , 524 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1988) .....	14, 17
<u>State v. Kelley</u> , 588 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....	71
<u>State v. Kleypas</u> , 40 P.3d 129 (Kan. 2001) .....	80
<u>State v. Larson</u> , 389 N.W.2d 872 (Minn. 1986) .....	63
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187, 189 FLA. 1998 ) .....	58

<u>State v. Marsh</u> , 102 P.3d 445 ) (Kan. 2004)	80
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 695 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. 2005)	30
<u>State v. Meeks</u> , 88 P.3d 789 (Kan. 2004)	34
<u>State v. Nix</u> , Ohio 5502, P71 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)	30
<u>State v. Reardon</u> , 763 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	76, 77
<u>State v. Rizo</u> , 833 A.2d 363 (Conn. 2003)	80
<u>State v. Skolar</u> , 692 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	20
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 776 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	50
<u>State v. Wood</u> , 648 P.2s (Utah 1981)	80
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	18, 28, 35, 36, 49, 61, 71, 100
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	51, 52, 74
<u>Swan v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 1975)	45
<u>Teffeteller</u> , 439 So. 2d at 842-43	17, 22, 24, 25, 27
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	87, 96, 97, 98
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 328 S.E.2d 422 (1985)	43, 56
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2004)	56, 58
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 258 So. 2d 926 (Ala. 1972)	43, 56
<u>Topps v. State</u> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	57
<u>Torres-Arboledo v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	17
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	13, 88
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 530 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1987)	20
<u>U.S. Jordan</u> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3289 (D. Colo. 2005)	30
<u>U.S. v. Mayhew</u> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 961 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	33

<u>U.S. v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	79
<u>United States v. Griggs</u> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23695 (SDNY 2004).....	31
<u>United States v. Salameh</u> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	46
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998) .....	97
<u>Vaczek v. State</u> , 477 So. 2d 1034 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) .....	46, 47
<u>Valentine v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1996) .....	44, 77
<u>Virginia v. Salaam</u> , 65 Va. Cir. 405 (Vir. 2004) .....	30
<u>Walls</u> , 641 So. 2d 389-90 .....	92
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994).....	91
<u>Walton v. State</u> , 278 Ga. 432 (2004).....	30
<u>Werley v. State</u> , 814 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....	21
<u>White v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981) .....	37
<u>White v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1984) .....	71
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 901 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	35
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 792 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2001) .....	1, 39
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 909 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005) .....	31, 33
<u>In re: Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	80
<u>Woodel v. State</u> , 804 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2001) .....	72
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999) .....	58
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 298.....	72
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000).....	13, 61

**STATUTES**

Section 90.803(2), Florida Statutes..... 16  
Section 90.804(2), Florida Statutes..... 16  
Section 784.045(1), Florida Statutes..... 42  
Section 921.141(2), Florida Statutes..... 90

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.190(c) ..... 71  
Lord Morley's Case, 6 ..... 33  
Rule 804(b)(6) Federal Rule of Evidence..... 33
